

No. 49224-5-II

(Thurston County Superior Court Nos. 16-2-01547-34, 16-2-01573-34,  
16-2-01826-34, 16-2-01875-34, 16-2-01749-34)

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

---

WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ASSOC. et al.,  
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON et al.,  
Respondents/Defendants,

and

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,  
Respondent/Defendant.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

*Counsel for Appellants/Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Correct Standard Of Review Is <i>De Novo</i> .	2
B. Disclosure Of The Requested Documents Would Violate The PRA's Prohibition On Disclosure Of Public Records For Commercial Purposes.	3
C. RCW 42.56.230(3) Exempts Disclosure Of The Individual Dates Of Birth Sought By The Foundation Because, When Tied to Individual Employees' Names, Disclosure Would Be Highly Offensive And Has No Legitimate Concern For The Public.	5
D. The Month And Year Of Birth Of SEIU 1199NW- Represented Employees At WSH, ESH, CSTC And SCC Are Exempt From Disclosure Under RCW 42.56.250(8).	10
E. RCW 42.56.230(7)(a), Which Exempts Records Of An Individual's Age, Exempts An Individual's Date Of Birth From Disclosure.	16
F. Providing Names, Birthdates, and Work Email Addresses To The Foundation Constitutes A Misuse Of State Resources.	18
G. RCW 41.80.110(1)(a) Prohibits Disclosure Here, As Such Disclosure Would Constitute An Unfair Labor Practice.	20
H. Disclosure Would Violate The Unions' Members' Constitutional Right Of Free Association.	22
CONCLUSION	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Fabric Services, Inc.</i> , 190 NLRB 540 (1971).....	20
<i>Trueblood v. Washington DSHS</i> , 822 F.3d (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398 (2011).....	2
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	4, 6, 17, 19
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 44 Wn. App. 882, 724 P.2d 379 (1988).....	1
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 121 Wn. App. 799, 91 P.3d 117 (2004).....	22
<i>Foss v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 355, 918 P.2d 521 (1996).....	22
<i>Hearst v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 123 (1978).....	6
<i>John Doe A v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363 (2016).....	20
<i>John Doe G v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 74354-6-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 110 (Div. I, Jan. 23, 2017).....	2
<i>Kucera v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	3

<i>Right-Price Recreation, L.L.C v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council,</i> 105 Wn. App. 813, 21 P.3d 1157 (2001).....	22
<i>SEIU 925 v. State of Washington,</i> 2016 WL 7374228, --- P.3d --- (2016).....	4
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. State of Washington,</i> 193 Wn. App. 377, 377 P.3d 214 (2016).....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Snedigar v. Hoddersen,</i> 114 Wn.2d 153, 786 P.2d 781 (1990).....	22
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane County,</i> 103 Wn. App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000).....	1, 8
<i>Wright v. State,</i> 670 P.2d 1090 (Wyo. 1983).....	13
<i>In re Young,</i> 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	12
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Public Records Act , RCW 42.56.....	1, 3, 5, 15, 19
RCW 10.77.110.....	14
RCW 10.97.030.....	10, 11, 12
RCW 41.80.....	20, 21
RCW 42.52.180.....	19, 20
RCW 71.05.....	15
<b>Regulations</b>	
WAC 292-110-010.....	19, 20
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	22
Article I, § 5 of the Washington Constitution.....	22

**Other Authorities**

Daniel J. Solove, *Identity Theft, Privacy, and the Architecture of Vulnerability*, 54 *Hastings L.J.* 1227, 1254 (2003).....7

Michelle N. M. Latta, *Governor’s Office of Administration v. Purcell: Clarifying the Personal Security Exception*, 22 *Widener L.J.* 403, 419 (2013).....7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D,  
American Law Institute (1977).....6, 8
